CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT




INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
CUMULATIVE PERIOD




CURRENT YEAR QTR

31-03-01

RM000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QTR

31-03-00

RM000
CURRENT YEAR TO DATE

31-03-01

RM000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD

31-03-00

RM000



1
(a)
Turnover
17,089
13,873
17,089
13,873


(b)
Investment Income
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL


(c)
Other income including interest income
204
74
204
74









2
(a)
Operating profit before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
2,107
607
2,107
607


(b)
Less interest on borrowings
(236)
(146)
(236)
(146)


(c)
Less depreciation and amortisation
(283)
(242)
(283)
(242)


(d)
Exceptional Items
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL


(e)
Operating profit  after interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation and exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
1,588
219
1,588
219


(f)
Share in the results of associated companies
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL


(g)
Profit before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items
1,588
              219
1,588
219


(h)
Taxation
(560)
(193)
(560)
(193)


(i)
(i) Profit after 

     taxation before

    deducting

    minority interests
1,028
26
1,028
26



(ii) Minority 

     interests
NIL
17
NIL
17




INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
CUMULATIVE PERIOD




CURRENT YEAR QTR

31-03-01

RM000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QTR

31-03-00

RM000
CURRENT YEAR TO DATE

31-03-01

RM000
PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD

31-03-00

RM000




(j)
Profit after taxation attributable to members of the company
1,028
43
    1,028
43


(k)
(i) Extraordinary 

    Items
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL



(ii) Less Minority

    Interests
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL



(iii) Extraordinary 

     items    

     attributable to 

     members of the 

     company
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL


(l)
Profit after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the companies
1,028
43
1,028
43









3
(a)
Earnings per shares based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any :-

(i)
Basic (based on 19,999,000 ordinary shares) (sen)

(ii)
Fully diluted (based on 19,999,000 ordinary shares) (sen)
5.14

5.14
0.22

0.22
5.14

5.14
0.22

0.22

4

Net tangible assets per share (RM)
2.01
1.92
2.01
1.92









5
(a)
Dividend per share (sen)
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL


(b) 
Dividend Description
NA
NA
NA
NA

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET





            AS AT END OF


   AS AT PRECEDING

  



       CURRENT QUARTER

FINANCIAL YEAR END

 
 31-03-01
31-12-00





     RM000



 RM000

1
Fixed Assets                                           22,025 
21,994

2
Investment in Associated                                                                                          

 Companies                  
NIL
NIL


Long Term Investments 
NIL
NIL


Intangible Assets 
NIL
NIL

                                       

3
Current Assets

Stocks
7,058
6,915

Trade Debtors (Net of Prov 

For Doubtful Debts)
24,969
25,482

Fixed Deposit 
5,071
5,053

Cash & bank balances
654
1,014

Other Debtors & Sundry  

Deposit 
7,260
8,131

4
Current Liabilities

Short Term Borrowings
9,854
10,121

Trade Creditors 
8,908
9,685

Other Creditors & Retention 
3,085
4,860

Provision For Taxation
 540
410

Proposed Dividend 
720
720

5
Net Current Assets
21,905
20,799

6
Shareholders’ Funds

Share Capital
19,999
19,999

Reserves

     Share Premium
1,903
1,903

     Reserve on Consolidation
5,503
5,503

     Retained Profit
12,892
11,864

7
Minority Interests
NIL
NIL

8
Term Loan & Hire Purchase 

Creditors
3,584
3,475

9
Deferred Taxation 
49
49

10
Net tangible assets per share

(sen)    
201
196

Notes to the Quarterly Report for the financial quarter ended 

31 March 2001.

1)
The accounts of the Group have been prepared under the historical cost convention modified to include the revaluation of certain fixed assets whereby the same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in this quarterly report as compared with the most recent financial statements as at 31 December 2000.

2)
Exceptional Item – NIL

3)
Extraordinary Item – NIL

4)
No provision for deferred taxation has been made for the quarter and financial year to date. There was no adjustment for under or over provision of income tax in respect of prior years.

5)
Pre-acquisition profits for the current financial year to date – NIL

6)
Profits on sale of investments and / or properties for the current financial year to date – RM31,471.

7)
There was no purchase / disposal of quoted securities by all companies in the Group.

8)
There was no change in the composition of the company for the current financial year to date.

9)
Corporate proposals announced and approved by the Securities Commission, but not completed – Proposed Bonus Issue of 1 for 2 and Right Issue of  3 for 5 at RM1.00 per share.

10)
The Group’s operations were not affected by any seasonality or cyclicality in the Quarter under review.

11)
Issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares – NIL

12)
Group borrowings and debt securities as at the end of this quarter :-


SECURED
UNSECURED

SHORT TERM

(< 12 mths)

LONG TERM
(12 mths & above)


9,853,857

3,583,639
NIL

NIL

      Group borrowings and debt securities are denominated in RM.

13)
Contingent liabilities at the date of issuance of the quarterly report - NIL

14)
Financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of issuance of the quarterly report – N/A

15)
Material litigation as at the date of issuance of the quarterly report – NIL

16)
Segmental analysis :-


Turnover
Profit / (Loss)

Before Tax
  Assets Employed

Manufacturing
9,189,682
1,331,169
36,495,719

Trading
7,102,877
546,735
17,809,186

Services
796,589
(290,167)
12,731,482

17)
The Group’s profit before taxation in the 1st quarter of 2001 was higher than the 4th quarter of 2000. This was mainly due to the lower operating and administration expenses for the quarter under review.

18)
Review of Performance

While the turnover of pre-fab truss and building material remained at the previous quarter level, the turnover of fire doors, CKD furniture for export and services divisions experienced moderate decreases. The higher Group profit for the quarter was derived from the lower operating and administration expenses incurred. Main contributors to the Group profit for the quarter were the manufacturing division and the building material trading division.

19)
Current Year Prospects

While the turnover of fire doors, CKD furniture for export and services division are expected to improve, the turnover of pre-fab truss and trading divisions are expected to be maintained for the remaining quarters. Profit margins for all products except for CKD furniture are expected to be maintained at the current quarter level. With increased competition, margin for CKD furniture for the coming quarter is expected to experience a moderate decrease. 

20)
(a) Variance of actual profits from forecasts : N/A

(b) Shortfall in profit guarantee                     : N/A

21)
No interim dividend is recommended for the quarter under review.

